The next step is to change those numbers
into binary code, which uses only zeros and ones.

So far, you’ve used normal numbers: 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8,
9, and 0. This type of code is known as decimal (in Latin
“decem” means ten). For example, the number one hundred
and twenty-three is written as 123. There is nothing special
about the decimal code; it was simply chosen so that people
could easily count on their ten fingers.

You can count with your fingers only up to ten. After ten,
you’d needmore fingers! In code, this means adding onemore
bit.